7

9

[Stop Sign Designation – Greenwich and Powell Streets]

Resolution urging the installation of four-way Stop signs at the intersection of Greenwich and Powell Streets.

WHEREAS, the intersection of Greenwich and Powell Streets is currently regulated by two-way stop signs; and

WHEREAS, a high level of automobile and pedestrian volume traveling through this intersection, combined with two-way stop signs positioned at the intersection, have made this intersection dangerous for both pedestrians and vehicles; and

WHEREAS, This intersection is located one block from Saints Peter and Paul School, two blocks from Francisco Middle School, and is hazardous to students walking to and from school; and

WHEREAS, This intersection is adjacent to the North Beach Playground and is hazardous to playground users; and

WHEREAS, Powell Street is a primary thoroughfare for taxicabs and other automobile traffic traveling to Fishermen's Wharf; and

WHEREAS, Residents and merchants in the vicinity of Greenwich and Powell Streets have requested that this intersection be made a four-way stop with stop signs in each direction; and,

WHEREAS, It is critical that the City ensure traffic safety at this vibrant neighborhood intersection; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco, pursuant to applicable provisions of the California Vehicle Code, strongly urges the

Department of Parking and Traffic to install four-way stop signs at the intersection of Greenwich and Powell Streets. 



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:	031589	Date Passed:
Resolution urging the Streets.	ne installation of t	our-way Stop signs at the intersection of Greenwich and Powell
September 23, 2003	-	iano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,
F	File No. 031589	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on September 23, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
		Gløria L. Young Clerk of the Board
	Date Approved	Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Clerk of the Board